



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 76/2023**

NARESH KUMAR MITTAL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rahul Gupta and Mr. Rahul Dadhich, Advs.

versus

STATE BANK OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv. for R-1/SBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 65892/2024 (146 days delay in filing the counter affidavit)

2. The present application has been filed on behalf of respondent No. 1/SBI under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking condonation of delay of 146 days in filing the counter affidavit.

3. Learned Counsel for the petitioners submits that they have no objection if the counter affidavit of respondent No. 1/SBI is taken on record. He further submits that a copy of the counter affidavit has already been received. Accordingly, the delay of 146 days in filing the counter-affidavit is condoned and the counter affidavit is taken on record. The application stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 76/2023 & CM APPL. 240/2023 (for Stay)

4. Learned Counsel for the petitioners seeks time to file a rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by respondent No.1.



5. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the opposite side.
6. List on 13th October, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/sds/tp